A Yenn ABatratt MANA

Health and Family Welfare Department--Annual Plan 93-94--Starting of Ayurveda Dispensaries under Special Component Plan-sanctioned--Orders Issued--

HEALTH & FRMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.37/94/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapufam, 22.2.1994,

Read: - Letter No.B1-6370/93.dt.26.7.1993 from the Director of Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

The current year's Plan write up contemplates starting of two Ayurveda Dispensaries under the Special Component Programme' for which an amount of Rs.5/- lakhshas been provided in the budget under the head of account 2210-04-101-95. In his letter read above the Director of Indian Systems of Medicine has forwarded proposals for starting of 2 New Ayurveda Dispensaries under Special Component Plan.

Government have examined the proposal in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for opening two Ayurveda Dispensaries under Special component Plan and creation of the following temporary posts to each of the two Dispensaries to be located at Perungottukurussi Panchayat in Palakkad District and Kallimood Harijan Colony in Vellarada Panchay yat in Thiruvananthapuram District.

Medical Of	fficer on R	s 1450=2	025 (Pre	- (heeiver-
Pharmacist		s. 865-1		-revised)
Attender o	いいしゃ ほんえんし ちょうかいほうしゃ うらりもう いいろえ	775-1		
Part Time		345 +	에 가장 있는 것 이 공간 14만 CL	

Sanction is also accorded to incure expenditure on the following items subject to the maximum noted against each for each of the Dispensaries.

		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					Contractor in the	·	12 C I I I	e sala di s			1-	
	-Т. I	1	e estra e e é a			a da ser da se			1 S. 15	 A. S. S. A. B. 		~13	/	
- 24		2 O	a shi i Si too	- 1 A - 1 A	anna da fhi	St. 2447.2.	1000	- 10		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	- 	JU.		2.1
14				11 A A	Ne propiet		- TAUT 14		- T . 1438				1.5.4	- ÷
	- 1 - 1 - 1	 1.1.5.4.1.1 	والمراجع والمراجع		್ಷ ಮೊದಲ್ ಎಂದಿ	- 11 - 12 - 14 -	1997 - S. N.	- C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C	40.54					
	- 7 C	15. La 19. La 19.	and the second		나는 것 같아요.	20 Y 1 9 1 9 1	1. A. A. A.		6.257			10	A. 6. S.	
	O.E		e Shington Shine	나는 물건을 많다.	200 V A &	E. S. See		10.0				31.3		30.0
		e 🛲 11 (1. s.	1. Sec. 2. 1.	and being	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	21 안영			- C. C. C.		$\sim \sim \sim$	201	40.55	
	- 19 M - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 1	and the second second	1997 - A. 1	19.1			经行税税 化正	医马克勒氏	17 V.L. 1	1 . A. M	- 1995 B. C. 1997		97 Maria	
	1200 0		in the second		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	12.1 1 1 1	÷.	10 m -		1000				
	M&S			*	- C 12 - F			- VC	1.125		- (1)(1/1	1	
	1101		tin an Conta		2 C (2) C (2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		📥 📖	- L			/ -	
	- A	5 1 X H		ちちょうちょう げ		n an sa							M. S. S. S.	-1° °
	_		- 9 10 G - 1	그는 눈 옷을	· · ·	and a second second		- 12 <u></u>	8 C C C C			2047		- St. 1
	-000	· 70		2 C - 2 C - 2		1 J. 20 (M	i ne provinsi s	- Da	2 ⁶¹ - 12		<u> </u>	20		
	RR&		1 Mark 1		5 1 1 1 1 1	5 ^{- 5} - 5 - 5		- KN			00	ты т	/	
			125 1.1		1. A. M. M. M.	こうしょう	Sec. 2 10 11.		·•			- VI	11.11.	
												-		- 2

The expenditure will be met from the fund provided under the head of account 2200-04-101-95(Plan) and the purchase sanctioned will be effected observing Store purchase Manual Rules.

> (By order of the Governor) GOPALEKRISHNA PILLAT Secretary to Government

1

To

The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine The Accountant General (Audit/A&E) This issues with concurrence of FD? The Finance Department (vide U.O. Note No.661/H&LAI/94/Fin.dt.10,2.94

Endt. No.B1-22697/94/DISM.DT.25.2.1994.Directorate of Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthepuram.

Copy communicated to the District Medical Officer (ISM)Palakkad and Thiruvananthapuram for information and necessary action. Copy to JD(2) A.O., Ac/O, A.A., all section heads D1 & E2 -seat of this office and copy to Finance section of this office for issuing **RXRXTX and.Letter** of allotment **without XEXAX** for units noted in the G.O. except the unit R.R.T. without waiting for L.A. requisition from the District Medical Officers.

Approved fo	rissue
at a	A Reason
المستحصيتية المراجع	

Dr.NS.Vasudeva Sarma Joint Director

Junior Superintendent

GOVERNMENT SF KERALA Abstract

alth and Family Welfare Department - Annual Plan 1993-94 O, ning of Ayurveda Dispensaries under General Sector -Sanctioned - Orders issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT G.O.Ms.38/94/H&FWD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22-2-1994.

Read :- Letter No. B1-6370/93. dated : 26-7-1993 from the Director of Indian Systems of Medicine.

ORDER

An amount of Rs.20 lakh is provided under the head of account 2210-04-101-99 Rural Dispensaries during 1993-94 for starting 20 Ayurveda Dispensaries and for the continuance of 14-dispensaries sanctioned in 1992-93 under general sector. The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine has forwarded proposals for starting 20-dispensaries under the scheme in his letter read above.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for starting 10-Ayurveda Dispensaries as detailed in the annexure to this order under generals ector creating the following tempoary posts to each of the dispensaries.

i.	Medical officer on Rs.1450-2825 (Pre-revised	- ene
	Pharmacist on Rs. 865-1450	- One
111	• Attender on Rs. 775-1160	- One
iv	. Part-Time-Sweeper of Rs.345 + D:A.	- One

Sanction is also accorded to incur expenditure on the following items subject to maximum noted against each for the 10-dispensaries.

	TE	- Rs. 250/-
	OE	- Rs. 2500/- *-
	MS	- Rs.10000/-
24	M. Equipments	- Rs.15000/-

The purchase will be effected observing Stores purchase Manual Rules.

The expenditure will be met from the fund provided under the head of account 2210-04-101-99 Plan.

(By Order of the Governor) P.R. RAJENDRAN NAIR, Deputy Sedretary to Govt.,

. . . .2. .

The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine.

To

Forwarded / By Order Sd/-Section Officer ANNEXURE TO THE G.O.MS.38/94/H&FWD. DATED : 22-2-1994.

A. A. A. Name of Panchayat. Flanthur Panchayata in Sala Name of District EL GIR Course **MYSN** 1. Pathanamthitta Dist. venmany 2. Alappuzha. Dist. 3. Kottayam Dist. 2011 3. SiPanachikkad " 4. Ernakulam Dist. Vadavukodu Puthenkurissu 5. Ernakulam, Dist. Panchayat. Pockkottukavu 6. Palakkad Dist. Edayoor Eruvesy 7. Malappuram Dist. 8. Kannur Dist. Paayam 1971年1月1日中国日本1978日 1971年1月1日日本1978日 1971年1月1日日本1978日 9. Kannur Dist. Naduvannur 10. Kozhikode Dist. A REAL STREET STREET

> sd/section Officer.

<u>Endt. No.-B1-6370/93/DISM.</u> <u>Endt. No.-B1-6370/93/DISM.</u> <u>Medicine</u>, Thiruvananthapuram, Dated : 25_2-1994.

Copy communicated to the District Medical Officers (ISM) Pathanamithitta / Allappuzha / Kottayam / Ernakulam / Palakkad / Malappuram / Kannut and Kozhikode for Information and necessary Malappuram / Kannut and Kozhikode for Informative Officer / Accounts action. Copy to Soint Director (2) Administrative Officer / Accounts Officer Administrative Assistant all section Heads F1. D1 & E2 Seat of this office for information.

Sd/- R.Bhanumathi Amma, Administrative Assistant

Approved for Issue,

my the sect sector address of the

Junior Superintendent

sc/25-2-

•.

Health & Family Welfare Department - Annual Plan 1993-94-Department of Indian Systems of Medicine - Starting of Ayurveda Dispensary under Tribal Sub Plan - Sanctioned - Orders issued.
G.O.(MS)67/94/H&FWD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23 - 3 - 1994.
Read: Correspondance resting with letter No.B1-22698793 dated,27.12.93 from the Director of Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram.
<u>ORDER</u>
An amount of R.3 lakh is provided in the current years budget, under the head of account 2210-04-799-98 for starting one Ayurveda Dispensary and for continuance of one dispensary and a Special Unit for Sickle manage Cell Anemea sanctioned during 1992-93 under Tribal Sub- Plan. The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine has furnished necessary proposals for starting the new Ayurveda Dispensary.
Government have examined the proposal in detail and are pleased to order that the new Ayurveda Dispensary under Tribal Sub Plan be started in Pulpalli Panchayath in Wayanad District after creating the following temporary posts to the new dispensary.
Name of postsScale of payNo.of post1. Medical OfficerRs.2060-3200onei2. PharmacistRs.950-1500onei1i. AttenderRs.800-1200oneiv. P.T.SweeperRs.460+D.A.one
Sanction is also accorded for incurring expenditure on other items as detailed below subject to a maximum noted against each. T.E. O.E. Materials & Supplies - \$\$.25,000/- Machinery & Equippment - \$\$.25,000/-
The purchase will be effected observing Stores purchase manual
rules. The expenditure will be met from the head of account
GOPALKRISHNA PILLAI
To The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram. The Accountant General (Audit/A&E)(This issues with concurrence of FD) The Fin: Dept. (vide U.O.No.664/H&LA1/94/H&FWD dt.20.1.1994) Health & F.W.(D) Dept., SF/OC. Forward-ed/By Order
Sa/-
Endt:B1-22698/93/DISM Directorate of Indian Systemsof Medicine Thiruvananthapuram, Dated, 24.3.1994.
Copy communicated to the Dist: Medical Officer (ISM), Wayanad for information and necessary action. Copy mfto Joint Director (2), Administrative Officer, Accounts Officer, Administrative Assistant, All Section Heads, D1 & E2 Seat of this office and copy to Finance Section of this office for issuing letter of allotment without waiting for L A.requisition from the D.M.O. Sd/-
R.Bhanumathi Amma, Administrative Assistant
pproved for issue,
Junior Superintendent.
di/24.3.

5

 $\langle \cdot \rangle$

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Health and Family Welfare Department - Annual Plan 1993-94 -Department of Indian Systems of Medicine - Opgradation of Ayurveda Hospital into District Hospital - Bed Strength increased - Orders issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(MS) No. 74/94/H&FWD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-3-1994.

Read :- Letter No. 6370/93 dated 26-7-1993 from the Director of . Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

An amount of &.14 lakhs is provided in the current years budget under the head of account 2210-02-101-95 for upgrading one Ayurveda Hospital into a 100-bedded District Hospital with Laboratory facilities. The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine Accordingly forwarded proposal for raising the status of Ayurveda Hospital, Kozhikode into a District hospital by raising the bed strength from 50 to 100.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to order that the Government Ayurveda Hospital, Kezhikode be upgraded into District Ayurveda Hospital, Kozhikade after raising the bed strength from the present 50 to 100 after creating necessary posts as detailed below:-

ame of post	Scale of pay	7. of most
1. Superintendent	• • • •	to. of post
2. Storekeeper programmed at a	Rs.2375-3500	One
2. Storekeeper pharmacists 3. Nursing Superintendent	3 ^{k3} .1520-2680	One
4. Nurse Grade-II~	Rs.1520-2660	One
State name of addentio	Rs. 975-1660	Two
5. Masseur Grade-II	ks. 950-1500	one
6. Nursing Assistant Grade-II	B. 800−1-000	one
7. Pharmacy Attender Grade-II	Rs. 800-12 JO	One 🛩
8. Lab. Technician Grade-II	Rs.1125-1720	
-9. Lay Secretary & Treasurer	Fs 2000-2000	one 🗸 .
10. L.D.Clerk	fs. <u>950–1500</u>	one
11. Cook Grade-II	B. 775-1065	one
The first first second s		ODE

The posts will be filled up according to actual necessity and also after providing supporting facilities.

Sanction is also accorded for incurring expenditure on the following items subject maximum noted against each.

Expenditure on other items.

Travelling Expenses	· 🛶 ·	Rs. 2,000/-
Office Expenses	_	Rs. 5,000/-
Materials & Supplies	<u> </u>	Rs. 2, 00, 000/-
Machinery & Equipments	–	Rs. 50,000/-
Other charges	-	N. 43,000/-

Rs.3,00,000/-

The purchase will be effected observing Steres purchase Rules. The expenditure will be met from the head of account 2210-01/101-95 Plan. (By Order of the Gevernor) GOPALAKRISHNA PILLAI, Secretary to Government. To The Director of Indian Systems of Medicine. Forwarded / By Order Section Officer. Endt. on No.B1-6370/93/DISM. Directorate of Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram, Dated : ;30-3-1994. , Copy communicated to the District Medical Officer (ISM) Kozhikode, and charge Medical Officer, District Ayurveda Hospital, Kozhikode for implementing the scheme during the year itself . Sanction is also accorded for utilising the amount distributed Copy to :- Joint Director (2) / Administrative Officer / Accounts Officer / Administrative Assistant All Section Heads of this office for information and necessary action. Sd/-DIRECTOR Indian Systems of Medicine. Approved for Issue, . . Junior Superintendent sc/2-4.

الملوز (

-2-

GOVERNMENT OF KEFALA Abstract VHealth and family Welfare Department - Ant. 994-95 🛋 Department of Indian Systems of Medicine n.of 'Government Ayurveda Dispensary, Vengannur, hapuram District into 20 bedded hospital - Sanctioned Issued. HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMANT G.O.Ms.No.411/94/H&FWD. Dated, Thiruvananthapurant 30-11-94. Read:- Letter No.B1-11618/94/DISM dated 5-7-1994 from the Director, Indian Systems of Medicine, Thiruvananthapuram ORDER In the circumstances reported by the Director of Indian Systems of Medicine in his letter read above, Government are pleased to accord sanction for upgrading the Government Ayurveda Dispensary, at Vengannur, Thiruvananthapuran District into a 20 bedded hospital creating the following temporary posts. Rs. 2375-3500-one post \sim 1. Chief Medical Officer on BOXING 2. Nurse Grade-II on Rs. 975-1660 -Two jyn. Rs, 800-1200 -3. Nursing Assistant Grade-II on Rs. 775-1065 one 4. Cook Grade-II on ₿**. 775-1065** ₭ + 5. Hospital Servant on . 6. Part-time Sweeper (according to norms) Max one post Sanction is also accorded for incurring expenditure on the following items subject to maximum noted against each: 43,000.00 Rs. Office expenses 1,00,000.00 Rs. Materials & Supplies 50,000,00 Rs. Machineries & equipments purchase will be effected observing Stores Purchase Manual Rules. The expenditure in this regard will be met from the / provision under "2210-04-101-9**q**" plan. (By order of the Governor) P.B. RAJENDRAN NAIR. Deputy Secretary to Covt. The Director of Indian Systems of Medicines, : TO The Accountant General (Audit/A&E) (this issues with the concurrence of F.D) The Finance Department (vide U.O.No.71361/CS/94/Fir dt. 25-11-94). Copy to: - Health & F.W. (D) Department. SF/OC. Forwarded/by order section officer